credit loss valuation in the entire life-cycle of receivables except certain trade and other receivables
classified to the Step 3;

Step 3 – includes trade and other receivables outdated for more than 90 days or in the case of which
individual impairment has been identified;

 IFRS 15 "Revenue from contracts with customers” and subsequent changes,

The Company decided to apply the standard retrospectively with the combined effect of the first
application recognised on the first application date, i.e. 1 January 2018. The impact of the
implementation of the new standard on equity items in the financial statements as at 1 January 2018
is immaterial. The table below presents a comparison of the relevant items of the financial statements
prepared for the current period in accordance with the implemented IFRS 15 standard and prepared
in accordance with the policies in force in the Company until 31 December 2017:

Polimex-Mostostal S.A.

Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December 2018

(in PLN thousand)

16

Data acc. to IFRS 15 Adjustment

Data acc. to IAS 18
and IAS 11

 As at 31 December 2018

Contract valuation payables 10  –  10

Contracts valuation liabilities 83 019 3  83 016

 Year ended 31 December 2018

Sales revenues 515 205 (242) 515 447

Gross sales revenues (472 153) 239 (472 392)

Gross profit / (loss) 23 926 (3) 23 929

Distinction of separate obligations on some contracts which, according to the previously applied
principles, were not distinguished, constitutes the reason for significant changes in the presentation.

The main assumptions of the accounting policy, adopted by the Company with the first application of
IFRS 15, are as follows:

The Company recognises the contract with the client only if all of the following criteria have been met:

 the parties to the contract have entered into a contract (in writing, or in accordance with other usual
commercial practices) and are required to perform their duties;